

## CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 West Ocean Blvd., 3rd Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802

(562) 570-6194

PLANNING BUREAU

#### NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Office of the County Clerk **Environmental Filings** 

12400 E. Imperial Highway, Room 2001

Norwalk, CA 90650

Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth St., Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

FROM:

City of Long Beach

Department of Development Services 411 W. Ocean Boulevard, 3rd Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802

Contact: Maryanne Cronin, Planner

Phone: (562) 570-6194

Lead Agency (if different from above):

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to Clearinghouse): 2017071068

Project Title: Addendum No. 1 to the LB-MUST Project (NDA 01-21) (Mitigated Negative Declaration (ND 03-17)

for the Long Beach Municipal Urban Stormwater Treatment (MUST) Project)

Project Applicant: City of Long Beach, Public Works Department c/o Colin Averill

411 W. Ocean Blvd., 5th floor, Long Beach, CA 90802

Project Location (include county): 901 De Forest Avenue, Long Beach, Los Angeles County

Project Description: Modification to a previously approved Long Beach Municipal Stormwater Treatment (LB-MUST) Project (App. No 1807-12) to relocate the proposed wetlands to a 1.23-acre site across the street from the LB-MUST Treatment Facility at 901 De Forest Avenue. The scope of work includes installation of a 4-inch forcemain from existing pump station SD-02 to the LB-MUST Treatment Facility and to the new wetland location, which is not subject to Site Plan Review (SPR) but is included in the environmental analysis prepared for this project scope.

Environmental Review: Pursuant to Section 15164 of the CEQA Guidelines, this project is covered by the adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration (ND 03-17) for the LB-MUST Project (SCH No. 2017071068) and an Addendum was prepared for the project description changes (EIRA 01-21). The Addendum found that the project will have no new potentially significant impacts upon the environment that were not analyzed by the LB-MUST Project IS/MND.

Thi <b>20</b> 2	is is to advise that the City of Long Beach (lead agency) has approved the above-described project on <b>April 15, 21</b> , and has made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:
1.	The project ( will/ will not) have a significant effect on the environment.
2.	☐ The project was determined to be within the scope of a previously adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration prepared for the LB-MUST project. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. (Adopted by the Long Beach City Council on January 23, 2018.)
	☐ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA
	☐ A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA
3.	Mitigation Measures ( were were not) made a condition of the approval of the project. (Mitigation Measures were adopted as part of the Mitigated Negative Declaration for the LB-MUST Project (SCH NO. 2017071068).
4.	A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program ( was / was not) adopted for this project. (A mitigation monitoring Program was adopted as part of the Mitigated Negative Declaration for the LB-MUST Project (SCH NO. 2017071068).

5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations ( was | was not) adopted for this project.

6. Findings (∑ were/ were not) made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

Notice of Determination
Addendum No. 1 to the LB-MUST Project (NDA 01-21) (Mitigated Negative Declaration (ND 03-17) for the Long Beach Municipal Urban Stormwater Treatment (MUST) Project)
Page 2 of 2

This is to certify that the final IS/MND with comments and responses and record of project approval (SCH No. 2017071068), IS/MND Addendum (NDA 01-21), and record of project approval, is available to the general public at:

Department of Development Services, 411 W. Ocean Blvd., 3rd Floor, Long Beach, CA 90802 and <a href="http://www.longbeach.gov/lbds/planning/environmental/reports/">http://www.longbeach.gov/lbds/planning/environmental/reports/</a>

Signature (Public Agency)	Maryanne (	Sonin	_Title: _	Planner
Date: 4/15/21				

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code; Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code

#### THIS NOTICE WAS POSTED

ON January 29 2018					
UNTIL	February 28 2018				



#### REGISTRAR - RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

### TO:

Office of Planning/Research 1400 Tenth St., Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

From: Long Beach Development Services Dept. 333 W. Ocean Blvd., Planning Bureau, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor Long Beach, CA 90802

X Office of the County Clerk Environmental Filings

	Norwalk, CA 90650			
Filin	g of Notice of Determination in compliance	with Section 21108 or 21	152 of the Public Resour	ces Code.
Miti Pro	gated Negative Declaration (ND 03-17) t lect	or the Long Beach Munic	ripal Urban Stormwater	Treatment (MUST)
	ect Title			
_	17071068	Craig Chalfant	(562) 570-6368	
	te Clearinghouse Number submitted to Clearinghouse)	Lead Agency Contact Person	Area Code/Telepho	ne
	of Long Beach, Public Works Department	, c/o Alvin Papa, 333 W. O	cean Blvd., Long Beach,	CA 90802
Pro	ject Applicant			
Ang Rive	ject Location: Regionally, the project siteles County, California. Locally, the project, and generally extends a distance or roximately 0.1-mile south of Ocean Bouley	ect site is situated along t f approximately 8 miles	he east and west sides	of the Los Angeles (LA)
quai acci drive dry-	ject Description: The City of Long Beantities of pollutants (metals, bacteria, hydumulate in the Long Beach Harbor. Runeways, and lawns that flow through the stoweather and "first-flush" storm flows to the benefits in the project area.	rocarbons, pesticides, and off includes water draining orm drain system. The Lo	I trash) enter the LA Ri g from urban uses such ng Beach MUST Project	ver via urban runoff and as streets, parking lots, would divert and convey
This has	is to advise that the Long Beach City Co made the following determinations regardi	uncil has carried out the a ng the above-described pr	bove-described project o	on <u>January 23, 2018</u> and
1.	The project [ will _X_ will not] have	e a significant effect on the	e environment.	
2.	An Environmental Impact Report NoX A Mitigated Negative Declaration Adopted by the Long Beach City	n was prepared pursuant to	the provisions of CEQA	<b>\.</b>
3.	Mitigation Measures [ X were	were not] made a conditio	n of the approval of the p	project.
4.	A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Pro	ogram [ <u>X</u> was	was not] adopted for th	is project.
5.	A Statement of Overriding Consideration	s [ was _X was	not] adopted for this proj	ect.
6.	Findings [ X were were not] ma	de pursuant to the provisio		2018 023444

FILED Jan 29 2018

Genn C. Logan, Registrer -- Recorder/County Clerk

Electronically signed by DOMINICUE PERRY

This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration record is available for review to the General Public at:

Department of Development Services, 333 W. Ocean Blvd., 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Long Beach, CA 90802

| 1/24//8
| Secretary | Date

2018 023444 FILED Jan 25 2018

Dean C. Logan. Registrar -- Recorder/County Clerk

Electronically signed by DOMINIQUE PERRY

# .Stete of California—Natural Resources Agency CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 2018 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

	RECEIP	#	
	2018012	91240002	
	STATE C	LEARING HOUSE	€# (If applicable)
EEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY			
EAD AGENCY		DATE	
LONG BEACH DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT	01/29/2018		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT NUMBER
LACC			2018023444
ROJECT TITLE			
2017071068			
ROJECT APPLICANT NAME			PHONE NUMBER
CRAIG CHALFANT			(562)570-6368
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CIT	ľΥ	STATE	ZIP CODE
333 W OCEAN BLVD 5TH FLOOR LO	NG BEACH	CA	90802
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box):			
☑ Local Public Agency ☐ School District ☐ Other Special District	State Agency	☐ Private	Entity
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)  In Negative Declaration (ND)(MND)  Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only)  Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs (CRP)  County Administrative Fee  Project that is exempt from fees  Notice of Exemption  CDFW No Effect Determination (Form Attached)		\$3,168.00 \$2,280.75 \$850.00 \$1,077.00 \$60.00	\$ 0.00 \$ 2,280.75 \$ 0.00 \$ 75.00
Other			\$ 0.00
PAYMENT METHOD:			
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☑ Check ☐ Other			\$ 2,365.75
SIGNATURE		TITLE	
X 1973		I	TC